

NIC Vs. Manjeet Kaur & ors

FAO No. 80 of 2023

01.05.2023 Present: Mr. Bhupinbder Pathania, Advocate, for the appellant.

CMP(M) No. 4718 of 2023

Prayer in this application is to condone the delay of about 56 days in refiling the appeal. The application avers that the appeal was originally filed on 27.12.2022. The objections were raised by the Registry of this Court on the last working day prior to winter vacation i.e. 13.01.2023. The time was given to remove the objection till 24.02.2023. The time period had expired during winter vacation. By the time the appeal was collected for removal of objections, the cheque amounting to Rs.25,000/- being statutory amount for appeal, lost its validity. After cancellation of the earlier cheque of prerequisite amount, new cheque was prepared causing further delay in refiling the appeal.

The reason given for condoning the delay is cogent and plausible, hence, the delay in refiling the appeal is condoned. The application to stand disposed of.

FAO No. 80 of 2023.

Notice be issued to the respondents returnable for 13.06.2023, on steps being taken within a week.

List the matter on **13.06.2023**

CMP No. 4716 of 2023

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Subject to deposit of the entire awarded amount alongwith up to date interest in the Registry of this Court within a period of six weeks from today, execution and operation of award dated 17.09.2022, passed by learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Una, District Una in MAC Petition No. 55 of 2021, shall remain stayed. The application to stand disposed of

It shall be open for the non-applicants/respondents to seek modification of the order in accordance with law.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

May 01, 2023
(*R.Atal*)